
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Friday, 28 October 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 7 November 2022 at 2.00 

pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Colin Dingwall, 

Harry Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, 

Lysette Nicholls, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alaric Smith 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 11 - 34) 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page Application 

 No. 

Address Planning Officer 

13 – 21 21/01213/FUL Plough Inn Black 

Bourton Road, 

Clanfield 

 

Elloise Street 

22 – 27 22/02135/LBC The Double Red Duke 

Black Bourton Road, 

Clanfield 

Elloise Street 

28 - 33 22/02136/ADV The Double Red Duke 

Black Bourton Road, 

Clanfield 

Elloise Street 

 

 

5.   22/00986/FUL - Erection of 40 new dwellings with the provision of a new access and 

associated works and landscaping (amended plans) (Pages 35 - 36) 

 

Purpose: 

To allow members to see the site in context prior to the official committee 

determination on 5th December 2022. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Sub-Committee decide that it would be expedient to visit the site. 

 

Page 2



 

6.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 37 - 54) 

 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 10 October 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Joy Aitman, Colin Dingwall, Harry Eaglestone, Ted 

Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Andrew Prosser and Alaric Smith 

and Ben Woodruff. 

Other Councillors present: Jill Bull, Rosie Pearson and Harry St John.  

Officers:  David Ditchett (Senior Planner) and Elloise Street (Planner), Esther Hill (Planner), 

Kelly Murray (Principal Planner for Enforcement & Appeals), Tara Hayek (Senior Conservation 

& Design Officer), Phil Shaw (Planning Business Manager), Andrew Brown (Democratic 

Services Business Manager), Anne Learmonth and Janet Eustace (Strategic Support Officers).  

85 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 15 August and Monday 12 September were 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

86 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Brooker, Councillor Elizabeth 

Poskitt and Councillor Lysette Nicholls. Councillor Ben Woodruff substituted for Councillor 

Lysette Nicholls.  

87 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows;  

1. Councillor Fenton knew the applicants for the following applications on Item 5 

Delegated Decisions.  

Page 102, 43 22/01672/HHD Ivy Cottage Lower End Alvescot 

Page 116, 127 22/02210/CLP Manor Farmhouse Woodbridge Close Aston.  

 

2. The Chair declared a corporate interest on behalf of all Members on the Committee 

on application 22/01593/FUL Kilkenny Lane Country Park the Council own the land.  

88 Applications for Development  

The Chair announced that due to the public participants who wished to speak the applications 

would be heard in a revised order.  

22/01593/FUL Kilkenny Lane Country Park Elmhurst Way, Carterton 

The Planning Officer, Elloise Street introduced the application is for the extension of the 

existing car park. 

Three people had registered to speak on this application. Mr Les Goble and Councillor Rosie 

Pearson spoke against the application and Councillor Bull spoke in favour. Their presentations 

are attached to the original copy of the minutes. 

In discussion, it was clarified that there was no dispute that additional parking was needed at 

this well used Country Park. The questions arose around the number of spaces, the location 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/October2022 

 

 

of the car park and the materials used, in particular that the surface of the car park should be 

suited to less abled people. 

It was suggested that the application should be reconsidered to take account of; 

1. Costs of materials  

2. Disabled parking spaces (location an
[...]
 notes is attached to 

the original copy of the minutes. 

Councillor Fenton declared an non – pecuniary interest. 

Mr Ditchett said that conditions could not be placed on trees to ensure their protection as 

they were not within the red line boundary. However the trees are to be retained.  

Page 6



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/October2022 

 

 

Mr Ditchett made Members aware of the neighbour objections relating to parking and access 

however noted that there was no objection from OCC Highways and the prosed parking is 

sufficient.  

Committee resolved to approve the application with the change to condition 3 as 

recommended. 

 

22/01881/S73 Church Farm, Church End, South Leigh 

Elloise Street, Planning Officer introduced the application is for the removal of condition 4 of 

the planning approval 20/03306/FUL to allow the continued use of buildings as storage units. 

Two people had registered to speak on this application. Councillor Brooks spoke against the 

application. Mr Eachus in favour. Their presentations are attached to the original copy of the 

minutes. 

Councillors discussed the statement made on behalf of the Parish Council and highlighted local 

issues in the area including highway safety impacts.  

Members were made aware that the Highways Officers at OCC did not object to the removal 

of the condition. In addition, they were also made aware of the condition tests within the 

NPPF.  

In discussion Councillors asked what would happen if the restriction was removed and for 

clarification on the date from period of time the condition would remain. The officer 

confirmed it would be from the original date, March 2021.   

Principal Planner David Ditchett suggested that the condition could be amended to state the 

date of the first use rather the date on the original permission. This would be instead of 

removing of the condition.  

There was also a discussion with Members with regards to the new reason for the amended 

condition which was detailing an importance on highway safety. Also discussed was what 
information would be required for them to be satisfied with a removal of the condition which 

was highlighted as relevant transport surveys on the actual scheme as well as information from 

the Parish Council.  

Committee resolved that permission is granted with condition varied to read;   

‘The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued and the land restored to its former condition 

on or before 4 years from the date of the first use of the development hereby approved. 

REASON: A permanent permission is inappropriate until the effects of the development on 

the area have been assessed with particular regard to highway safety’. 

 

21/01213/FUL Plough Inn Black Road, Clanfield 

The application is for the erection of a timber shed to be used as an office, Indian sandstone 

pathway and vertical boarded bin store enclosure (part retrospective). 

Committee resolved that there should be a site visit on the morning of the next lowlands 

planning meeting. Post meeting note: date changed due to clash with the scheduled meeting of 

the Development Control Committee.  Site visit has now been scheduled for Thursday 3rd  

November at 10am.  

Page 7



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/October2022 

 

 

 

22/01069/FUL 29 Mercury Close, Bampton 

Esther Hill, Planning Officer introduced this application which is for the erection of an attached 

dwelling with off street parking and associated ancillary works. Alterations to the existing 

dwelling including two storey and single storey extensions. 

Whilst recognising the need for smaller dwellings, Councillors had concerns about the very 

cramped nature of the property. Officers felt that it was an on balance decision. It was 

recognised that the Council cannot demonstrate a 5YHLS however, the benefits of one 

dwelling were very limited and not sufficient to outweigh the harm found. 

Councillors question whether it would be better as a single bed house. Mr Ditchett said there 

are no national minimum space standards for a one person, 1 bed, 2 storey house. 

Committee resolved to refuse the application due to; 

 

1. The dwelling falls below the minimum space standards, therefore by reason of its scale 

the proposal would provide insufficient internal living spaces, having a detrimental 

impact on the residential amenity for future occupants.  

2. By reason of the plot size and the design and scale of the proposed dwelling, the 

development will result in a cramped and contrived form of development resulting in 

the over development of the application site, representing poor design.  

 

Councillor Eaglestone voted in favour of approving the application. 

 

22/02835/FUL 35 -37 Woodgreen, Witney 

Councillors Prosser and Aitman left the meeting having discussed the application at the Town 

Council. 

The application was for the proposed installation of an eave/tile guard. The application came to 

the Committee as the property is owned by a Member of West Oxfordshire District Council. 

Committee resolved to approve the application. 

Councillors Prosser and Aitman re-joined the meeting. 

Councillors Leverton and Fenton left the meeting at 4.35pm.  

 

89 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

The report giving details of appeals was received and noted.  

 

 

Page 8



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

10/October2022 

 

 

90 Progress on Enforcement Cases  

Kelly Murray, Principal Planner (Enforcement and Appeals) introduced the paper. She 

highlighted first  Dove House, Cassington in respect of which the enforcement notice had not 

been complied with and the case had been referred for prosecution. A number of cases had 

enforcement notice appeals outstanding. In respect of Little Willow, Eynsham, there were 
[...]
that the site would provide much needed housing 

to the rear of existing housing development. Other Councillors felt that the site was not 

suitable for housing as it was adjacent to an industrial area.  

Committee resolved to defend the case. Councillor Woodruff asked that his vote for not 

defending the appeal be recorded.  

 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.50 pm 

CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 7th November 2022 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Application Number Address Officer 

 

13 - 21 

 

21/01213/FUL 

 

Plough Inn Black Bourton Road 

 

 

Elloise Street 

 

22 - 27 

 

22/02135/LBC The Double Red Duke Black 

Bourton Road 

 

Elloise Street 

 

28 - 33 

 

22/0
[...]
and in place with the 

parking provision as is. Officers sympathise with the highway concerns however not a main 

consideration for this application is nor can be a deemed an appropriate reason to warrant a refusal for 

the application. It is also important to consider their comment that the space would be better used as 

additional parking capacity. However when onsite your case officer has understood that there would not 

be sufficient space to park cars in this location if the bin store and office was removed and the access to 

the space would not be appropriate for vehicles. 

 

5.26 Due to this application being a part-retrospective application Officers have deemed a condition for 

the waney edged boarded elements to be removed within 6 months of the decision date and the vertical 

larch cladding to be completed by 12 months to meet the 6 tests for conditions.  

 

 

Page 20



 

 

Conclusion 

 

5.27 In light of the above assessment, the application is recommended for approval as your officers 

consider it complies with the provisions of policies OS2, OS4, EH9, EH11 of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan; WODC Design Guide 2016 and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF 2021. 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

1.  That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted. 

 

2.  The unauthorised waney edged boarding on the eastern elevation of the bin store shall be removed 

in its entirety within 6 months of the decision date of this notice. 

 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area and to regularise the unauthorised 

works in a timely manner.  

 

3.  A sample of the vertical larch cladding to be used on elevations A, B and C shown on plan number 

120-G21 Rev F shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within 12 months of the 

date of the decision. The development shall be constructed in the approved materials and retained as 

such thereafter.  

 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area.   

 

4.  The materials as approved by condition 3 shall be fully installed on elevations A, B and C shown on 

plan 120-G27 Rev F (office and bin store elevations) within 18 months of the date of this decision. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004, to safeguard the character 

and appearance of the area and to regularise the unauthorised works in a timely manner. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Elloise Street 

Telephone Number:  

Date: 26th October 2022 

Page 21



 
Application Number 22/02135/LBC 

Site Address The Double Red Duke 

Black Bourton Road 

Clanfield 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 2RB 

 

Date 26th October 2022 

Officer Elloise Street 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Clanfield Parish Council 

Grid Reference 428458 E       202072 N 

Committee Date 7th November 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

Application Details: 

External alterations to erect a double sided hanging sign with linolites, along with the addition of an 

internally illuminated menu case and small cut panel with painted detail 

 

Page 22



Applicant Details: 

Mrs Georgina Pearman 

Plough Inn Black Bourton Road 

Oxfordshire 

Clanfield 

OX18 2RB 

United Kingdom 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Conservation Officer A traditional painted board hanging sign would have been preferable, 

but I don't think that there are any huge objections to this latest, 

more muted proposal. 

 

I also think that the wall sign and menu board, flanking the entrance, 

and both of modest dimensions, will make no great impact. 

 

 

Parish Council Application No. 22/02135/LBC Signage 

 

This proposed hanging sign is the same design as the one which has 

been refused by 
[...]
- Approved 

 21/02569/LBC -  Variation of condition 2 of listed building consent 20/01810/LBC to 

allow the use of attic space over bedroom 1 to accommodate separate bath and shower 

room, new stairs, insertion of additional first floor and ground floor windows, the 

inclusion of M and E riser rear cupboard (Retrospective). - Approved 

Page 24



 22/01332/FUL - Construction of external bar. (Retrospective). - Refused 

 

 

 

 

 

There have been two recent appeals on this site as detailed below:  

 APP/D3125/Z/21/3274959 - Installation of replacement hanging sign externally 

illuminated together with an internally illuminated menu case affixed to the main 

entrance. (Part Retrospective) - 20/03005/ADV  

 APP/D3125/Y/21/3274941 - External alterations to install replacement externally 

illuminated hanging sign and an internally illuminated menu case together with a non-

illuminated name sign both affixed to the main entrance. (Part Retrospective) - 

20/03006/LBC 

The two appeal decisions are linked to each other and the inspector made a split decision on the 

application in which the hanging sign was refused advertisement consent and listed building consent but 

the menu case and name sign were allowed.  

 

Design and Impact on Heritage Asset 

 

5.5 Proposed is the installation of a double-sided hanging sign with linolites, along with the addition of an 

internally illuminated menu case and small cut panel with painted detail.  

 

5.6 Within appeal reference: APP/D3125/H/21/ 3274941 was for the previous permission 20/03006/LBC 

which was refused and then a split decision was made. The internally illuminated menu case and small 

cut panel with painted detail were allowed through the appeal and advertisement consent was provided 

for this element. The hanging sign was refused and dismissed at appeal due to the colour and the impact 

on the listed building. Whilst the menu case and small cut panel have been included in this application, 

t
[...]
is consent shall operate for a period of five years from the date of this notice. 

 

REASON: By virtue of the Advertisement regulations. 

 

2.  Express consent is granted subject to the standard conditions set out in Schedule 2 of the Town and 

Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.  

 

REASON: To comply with the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) 

Regulations 2007. Advertisements must be maintained in a clean, tidy and safe condition and must not 

obscure road signs or railway. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Elloise Street 

Telephone Number:  

Date: 26th October 2022 

 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee: 

Monday 7 November 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

Subject 22/00986/FUL  

Erection of 40 new dwellings with the provision of a new access and 

associated works and landscaping (amended plans) 

Wards affected Standlake, Aston and Stanton Harcourt 

Accountable 

Officer/Author 

David Ditchett, Principal Planner (Development Management)  

Tel: 01993 861649 

Email: David.Ditchett@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To allow members to see the site in context prior to the official committee 

determination on 5th December 2022.  

Annex N/A 

Recommendation That the Sub-Committee decide that it would be expedient to visit the site. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. N/A 

Key Decision 1.2. N/A 

Exempt 1.3. No 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

mailto:David.Ditchett@westoxon.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND  

1.1. This application seeks full planning consent for the erection of 40 new dwellings with the 

provision of a new access and associated works and landscaping (amended plans).  

1.2. The scheme is 100% affordable housing.  

 

2. MAIN POINTS 

2.1. Officers consider that a site visit to consider the proposed development would be of benefit 

to members pr
[...]
e 9 Chilbridge Road Eynsham 

Mr Stewart Wilson 

 

 

84.  22/02725/PNT Witney East P2NRQ 

  

Installation of fixed line broadband electronic communications apparatus (new 9m pole). 

Land South East Of 156 Wadards Meadow Witney 

Khileshwari Sahu 

 

 

 

Page 52



Appeal decisions 

21/01861/FUL – Merton Cottage Bampton Road Aston 

Erection of a detached dwelling with associated parking.  

Refusal reason: By reason of the proposed siting of the dwelling with its associated garden and 

parking areas sited in close proximity to the existing TPO Sycamore Tree, it will exacerbate issues of 

living close to the large tree which will result in additional pressure to undertake works or to fell the 

existing tree.  The removal of the tree would result in the loss of a feature which contributes 

significantly to the visual appearance of the Conservation Area.  This loss and harm would not 

conserve or enhance the special interest, character, appearance and setting of this part of the Aston 

Conservation Area. The proposed development is not considered to make an equal or greater 

contribution than the existing Sycamore Tree.  As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to 

Policies OS2 and EH10 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of 

the NPPF. 

(Committee decision) 

DISMISSED  

The Inspector agreed that there is a significant prospect that the ground works required to 

implement the scheme would have a harmful effect on the root protection area and the long-term 

health and growth potential of the tree. There is also a risk to the tree from potentially harmful 

works or removal once the dwelling was occupied.  

The proposal would be harmful to the character and appearance of the Aston Conservation Area 

through potential loss of the sycamore tree within the site and that harm was not outweighed by 

any public benefits.  

 

21/02718/HHD and 21/02719/LBC –  35-37 Woodgreen Witney 

Single storey rear extension 

Refusal reason (HHD and LBC): By reason of its scale and massing, the proposed development will 

result in the primacy of the original property being eroded or lost altogether and would fail to 

preserve the special historic, architectural and evidential interest of the listed building. It is contrary 

to West Oxfordshire Local Plan policies EH9, EH10, EH11, EH12, and OS4; NPPF Section 16; West 

Oxfordshire Design Guide sections 7 and 14; NPPF Section 16; and Witney and Cogges Conservation 

Area Appraisal. 

(Committee decision) 

DISMISSED  

The Inspector agreed that the overall floor plan area of the extension and the proportions of the 

open plan arrangement would be significantly larger than any other room in the main range at 

ground floor. This would undermine the hierarchy and, thereby, the understanding and significance 

of the plan form of the building.  

The proposal would have a harmful effect on the special historic and architectural interest of the 

Grade II listed building and that harm was not outweighed by any public benefits.  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 22/00986/FUL - Erection of 40 new dwellings with the provision of a new access and associated works and landscaping (amended plans)
	6 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
	Lowlands Appeal List November




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 7 November 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), Colin Dingwall, Harry 

Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, 

Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alaric Smith 

Officers: David Ditchell (Principal Planner), Andrew Brown (Democratic Services Business 

Manager), Anne Learmonth and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officers).    

92 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 10 October were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record.  

93 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joy Aitman.  

94 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows; 

Item 5 -Councillor Alaric Smith lives in the Village of Aston.  

95 Applications for Development  

21/01213/FUL Plough Inn, Black Bourton Road, Clanfield  

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, presented the application for erection of timber shed to be 

used as an office, Indian sandstone pathway and vertical boarded bin store enclosure (part 

retrospective).  The bin cladding should be vertical – no objection from conservation officer. 

The Principal Planner highlighted the typo on condition 3.  and advised on the amendment 120 

– G27.  The Chair highlighted the time frame on condition 2.  The Principal Planner confirmed 

the time frames have been shortened to enable the application to be completed promptly.  

The Committee asked for confirmation on the shed staying. The Principal Planner confirmed 

that the shed would remain with new cladding and roof. The planner confirmed that parking 

was not being assessed as part of the application when asked about the number of parking 

spaces. The Committee asked about screening for the grade 1 listed church. The Principal 

Planner confirmed that the trees are a natural screen to the Church.  

Councillor Fenton proposed and Councillor Nicholls seconded that the application be 

approved.  Vote was unanimous.  

Committee resolved to approve the application with condition 3 varied to read A sample of 

the vertical larch cladding to be used on elevations A, B and C shown on plan number 120-

G27 Rev F shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within 12 months of 

the date of this decision. The development shall be constructed in the approved materials and 

retained as such thereafter.  

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area. 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/November2022 

 

 

 

22/02135/LBC The Double Red Duke, Black Bourton Road, Clanfield.  

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, presented the application for external alterations to erect a 

double sided hanging sign with linolites, along with the addition of an internally illuminated 

menu case and small cut panel with printed detail.  The application for advertising consent and 

listed building consent was previously refused in whole for the reason of harm to listed 

building. The Applicant had appealed the decision.  The inspector had allowed the internally 

illuminated menu sign and the small sign which both have planning permission. The inspector 

did not allow the hanging sign based on the brightness of colour. The Conservation Officer 

had not objected to this application. The Principal Planner read out the relevant paragraphs of 

the appeal decision.  

The Committed had a discussion regarding the design of the sign, focusing on the colour of the 

sign, how it impacted the building and surrounding and considered if the colour of the sign 

would weather with time.  

Councillor Fenton proposed refusal of application and Councillor Alaric Smith seconded.  

The proposal was put to the vote; 3 votes to refuse  5 votes against refusal  3 abstentions.  

Councillor Goodwin proposed approval and Councillor Maynard seconded.  

The proposal was put to the vote;  5 votes to approve, 3 votes against approval and 3 

abstentions.  

Councillors Fenton and Smith voted against approval of the application.  

Committee resolved to approve the application in line with officers recommendations.  

 

22/02136/ADV The Double Red Duke, Black Bourton Road, Clanfield.  

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, presented the application for erection of a double sided 

hanging linolites, along with the addition of an internally illuminated menu case and small cut 
panel with painted detail. The Principal Planner explained the reason the application had come 

before the Committee was in interest of consistency.  

Councillor Maynard proposed approval and Councillor Goodwin seconded.  

The proposal was put to the vote; 6 votes to approve, 3 votes against and 2 abstentions.  

Councillors Fenton and Smith voted against the approval of the application.  

Committee resolved to approve the application in line with officers recommendations.  

 

 

 

96 22/00986/FUL - Erection of 40 new dwellings with the provision of a new access and 

associated works and landscaping (amended plans)  

David Ditchett, Principal Planner introduced the report proposing a site visit to allow 

Members to see the site in context prior to the official committee determination on 5 

December 2022. The proposed site plan and housing types, 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/November2022 

 

 

100 % affordable,  were shown, with general layout. If Members decided not to approve a site 

visit there could still be a site visit after 5 December. 

Councillor Nicholls proposed not to have a site visit at this stage to enable a report and full 

presentation as well as any public speakers to be heard on 5 December. If required a site visit 

could still be proposed then. Councillor Maynard seconded the proposal. 

The Committee asked why there would be a site visit before the application came to the 

committee. The Principal Planner confirmed that given the time frames for the decision to be 

made it was thought that a site visit would be beneficial. The Committee asked what type of 

affordable housing was available. The Principal Planner confirmed the housing mix was online. 

However there was some information outstanding from the developer.  The Committee asked 

if the plans were recently altered would it change the time line of non-determination. The 

Principal Planner confirmed the material change 21 day consultation deadline for the most 

recent changes had finished so no more comments were expected and the Council was 

unlikely to issue new consultations. 

The Committee asked if there was anything prevent a second site visit? The planner confirmed 

a second site visit could take place but with clear reasons as to why this would happen.  

Councillor Nicholls proposed against site visit and Councillor Maynard seconded.  

The proposal was put to the vote; 5 for the proposal. 6 against the proposal.  

Councillor Nicholls voted against a site visit and asked for her vote to be noted.  

Councillor Prosser proposed for a site visit on the morning of Lowlands Areas Planning 

Committee, 5 December 2022. This was seconded by Councillor Alaric Smith.  

The proposal was put to the vote, 8 for, 2 against, 1 abstention.  

Councillors Nicholls voted against the proposal and asked for her vote to be noted.  

Councillor Fenton asked that it be noted that if needed, a second site visit could go ahead.  

Committee resolved to approve a site visit on Monday 5 December at 12.30pm.  

 

97 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

21/01861/FUL Merton Cottage, Bampton Road, Aston. 

David Ditchett, Principal Planner explained the refusal decision was upheld due to close 

proximity of a TPO Sycamore Tree. By adding pressures to the tree by pruning would harm 

the roots or potentially result in the removal of the tree. The Inspector agreed with the 

Committee’s reasons for refusing the application.  

21/02718/HHD and 21/02719/LBC 35-37 Woodgreen, Witney. 

David Ditchett, Principal Planner explained the refusal for a single storey rear extension by 

reason of its scale and massing, the proposed development would result in the primacy of the 

original property being eroded or lost altogether. The Inspector dismissed the appeal as the 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

07/November2022 

 

 

proposal would have a harmful effect on the specific historic and architectural interest of the 

Grade 2 listed building and that harm was not outweighed by any public benefits.  

The Meeting closed at 2.45pm  

 

CHAIR 


